CHAPTER 11.

CONSTRUCTION OF SEWERS IN FIRST-CLASS CITIES.

S. F. 819.

AN ACT granting cities of the second class in the state, all the powers and provisions of Chapter 162 of the Laws of the Seven-teenth General Assembly, Chapter 25 Laws of the Twentieth General Assembly, and Chapter 7 of the Laws of the Twenty-Second General Assembly, relating to the construction of sewers in cities of the first class.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Chapter 162, seventeenth general assem-bly, chapter 7, twenty-second general assem-bly, applicable to second class cities. Where a sewer-

age system is already begun.

Repealing clause,

Publication clause.

SECTION 1. That all cities of the second class in the state be subject to the powers and provisions of chapter 162 laws of the seventeenth general assembly, chapter 25 of the laws of the 20th general assembly, chapter 7 laws of the twenty-second general assembly.

SEC. 2. That the powers and provisions of these acts shall apply to all cities of the second class when a permanent sewerage system has been begun, or may hereafter be begun.

SEC. 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act bring deemed of immediate importance shall take effect from and after its publication in the Des Moines Leader and the Iowa State Register, newspapers published in the city of Des Moines.

Approved April 2, 1892.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, April 6, 1892. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 12.

PAVING, CURBING AND SEWERING IN TOWNS OF FOUR THOUSAND INHABITANTS.

S. F. 224.

Section 1.

chapter 14

AN ACT to repeal Section 1, of Chapter 14, Acts of the Twenty-third General Assembly and enacting a substitute therefor: Making the provisions of said Chapter applicable to all cities containing a population of over four thousand and all cities organized and existing under special charter. [Relating to Paving, Uurbing and Sewering.]

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iona:

That section 1, of chapter 14, acts of the twenty-third general assembly be and the same is hereby repealed and the followtwenty-third eneral asseming enacted in lieu thereof. bly repealed.

24

.

SECTION 1. That all cities in this state containing accord-ing to any legally authorized census or enumeration, a popu-cities increased lation of over four thousand, and all cities in this state organized and existing under special charter, shall have all the powers and be subject to the provisions of this act.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance Publication shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 25, 1892.

t

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, April 5, and the Des Moines Leader, March 29, 1892. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 13.

SPECIAL TAX FOR IMPROVEMENTS IN SPECIAL CHARTER CITIES.

AN ACT to amend Chapter Fifteen of the Acts of the Twenty-third H. F. 23. General Assembly in relation to special taxes for the improvement of streets in cities existing under special charters, having a certain population.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That chapter fifteen (15) of the acts of the Chapter 15, wenty-third general assembly be amended as follows, to-wit: general assem ustributer out the formers 90,000 in the general line of action by smended. twenty-third general assembly be amended as follows, to-wit: By striking out the figures 20,000 in the second line of section one (1) of said act and inserting in lieu thereof the figures 10,000.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance Publication shall be in force and effect from and after its publication in the Des Moines Leader and the Iowa State Register, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 23, 1892.

I hereby certify the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register March 29, and the Des Moines Leader, March 27, 1892. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

clause.